A&A 399, 39–50 (2003)
DOI: 10.1051/0004-6361:20021600
c© ESO 2003
Astronomy
&
Astrophysics
The 2–10 keV luminosity as a Star Formation Rate indicator
P. Ranalli1, A. Comastri2, and G. Setti1

posal to form stars.
Thus we feel confident to propose the use of X-ray lumi-
nosities as S FR indicators. From Eqs. (8), (9), (12), (13) we
derive:
S FR = 2.2 × 10−40 L0.5−2 keV M�/yr (14)
S FR = 2.0 × 10−40 L2−10 keV M�/yr. (15)
We also notice that there is growing evidence that star forma-
tion could play a major role even among those objects classified
as LLAGN. The preliminary results of the Chandra LLAGN
survey (Ho et al. 2001) show that only about one third of
Table 2. Identification of candidate star-forming galaxies in the
Richards et al. (1998) catalogues with their X-ray counterpart (Brandt
et al. 2001). The entry number in the Chandra catalogue is shown in
parenthesis.
C VLA
CXOHDFN J123634.4+621212 (134) 3634+1212
CXOHDFN J123634.5+621241 (136) 3634+1240
CXOHDFN J123637.0+621134 (148) 3637+1135
CXOHDFN J123651.1+621030 (188) 3651+1030
CXOHDFN J123653.4+621139 (194) 3653+1139
CXOHDFN J123708.3+621055 (246) 3708+1056
CXOHDFN J123716.3+621512 (278) 3716+1512
LLAGN have a compact nucleus dominating the X-ray emis-
sion, while in the remaining objects off-nuclear sources and dif-
fuse emission significantly contribute to the overall emission.
Following this investigation, we have analyzed the relations